

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SOFTWARE FREEDOM CONSERVANCY,
INC. and ERIK ANDERSEN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEST BUY CO., INC.; SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.;
WESTINGHOUSE DIGITAL
ELECTRONICS, LLC; JVC AMERICAS
CORPORATION; WESTERN DIGITAL
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; ROBERT BOSCH
LLC; PHOEBE MICRO, INC.; HUMAX USA
INC.; COMTREND CORPORATION;
DOBBS-STANDFORD CORPORATION;
VERSA TECHNOLOGY INC.; and GCI
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 09-cv-10155 (SAS)
Judge Scheindlin

RESPONDENT WESTINGHOUSE
DIGITAL, LLC'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR JOINDER
[ECF 133] UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 25(C)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF EXHIBITS iii

I. Background And Facts 2

 A. Defendant Westinghouse Digital Electronics 3

 B. Defendant Westinghouse Digital Electronics Commences Business Liquidation
 Procedures Under California Law 4

 C. CMA Begins To Liquidate Certain Of Mora’s Assets Pursuant To California Law 6

 D. Plaintiffs Were Timely Informed Of Mora’s Liquidation And The Subsequent Sale To
 Golden Star (WD) In April 2010. 7

II. Legal Standards Applicable To Rule 25(c) Motions For Successor Liability 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Rule 25(c) Motion Presents Both Procedural And Substantive Questions Of
 Law And Fact..... 8

 B. California Substantive Law Applies To Issue Of Whether Asset Transfer Agreements
 Impose Successor Liability On WD 9

III. WD Should Not Be Added As A Defendant Because It Is Not The Successor To Mora
 Under Applicable Law And Substitution At This Point In The Case Is Procedurally
 Unnecessary And Inappropriate..... 11

 A. The undisputed material facts show that WD as a not a successor to Mora under
 California’s successor liability laws 11

 B. WD Did Not Assume Mora’s Liability To Plaintiff 12

 C. WD Is Not The Continuation Of Mora Because Plaintiff Does Not Allege Or Offer Any
 Proof Or Suggestion That WD Paid Inadequate Consideration To CMA 15

 D. WD Purchase Of Allegedly Infringing Products Does Not Give Rise To Successor
 Liability..... 17

IV. Procedural Considerations Weigh Heavily Against Plaintiffs’ Rule 25(c) Motion 18

 A. Plaintiffs’ Substantive State Law Claim Of Successor Liability Should Be Decided In
 The California State Court Action 20

V. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appalachian Ins. Co. v. General Electric Co., 2008 WL 2840354 (N.Y.Sup.) 9

Beatrice Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 6 Cal.4th 767 (Cal. 1993)..... 12

Blonder v. Cumberland Engineering, 71 Cal.App.4th 1057 (Cal. App. 1999) 5

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 20, 21, 23

Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento v. Vintero Sales Corp., 629 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1980)... 9, 11

Credit Managers Ass’n v. National Independent Business Alliance, 162 Cal. App. 3d 1166 (Cal. App. 1984) 4

ELCA Enterprises, Inc. v. Sisco Equipment Rental & Sales, Inc., 53 F.3d 186 (8th Cir. 1995) .. 17

F.D.I.C. v. Four Star Holding Co., 178 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 21

Foreign & Domestic Music Corp. v. Licht, 196 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1952) 17

Franklin v. USX Corp., 87 Cal. App. 4th 615 (Cal. App. 2001)..... 1, 12, 14, 15

Gough v. Finale, 39 Cal. App. 3d 777 (Cal. App. 1974)..... 4

In re Chalasani, 92 F.3d 1300 (2d Cir. 1996) 8

In re Macke Intern. Trade, Inc., 370 B.R. 236 (9th Cir. BAP 2007)..... 22

In re Trans World Airlines, Inc., 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 1

In re: Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litigation, 153 Fed. Appx. 819 (3d Cir. 2005) 15

Katzir’s Floor and Home Design v. M-MLS.com, 394 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2004) 16, 18, 19, 23

LiButti v United States, 178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999) 9

Luxliner P.L. Export v. RDI/Luxliner, 13 F.3d 69 (3rd Cir. 1993)..... 8

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 21

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 453 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ... 9

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977) 21

Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. EOP-Marina Business Center, L.L.C., 153 Cal. App. 4th 977 (Cal. App. 2007) 4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 547..... 5
 California Code Civ. Proc. § 1204..... 5
 California Code Civ. Proc. § 1800..... 4, 5
 California Code Civ. Proc. § 1802..... 5
 California Code Civ. Proc. § 760.010..... 21, 22
 California Code Civ. Proc. § 493.010..... 4, 5
 California Code. Civ. Pro. § 187..... 23
 California Corporations Code § 17001 3
 California Corporations Code § 17150..... 3

Rules

Rule 25 of the Federal Rules of the Civil Procedure passim

Other Authorities

6 Moore’s Federal Practice 3d Ch. 25 8, 17
 David Kupetz, “Assignment For The Benefit Of Creditors: Exit Vehicle Of Choice For Many Dot-Com, Technology, And Other Troubled Enterprises” 11 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 71 (2001) .. 6
